
JOHN N. HUGHES 
ATrORNEYATLAW 

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION 
124 WEST TODD STREET 

FRANKFORT, KENTUCKY40601 

TELEPHONE: (502) 222-2220 

April 27,2006 

Beth O'Donnell 
Executive Director 
Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd 
Frankfort, KY 40601 

TELEFAX (502) 875-7059 

WBLIG SERVICE 
mMMI3SIOM 

Re: Case M m  $o0bd 00175 
Dear Beth: 

Christian County Water District requests approval of its plan pursuant to 807 
KAR 5:068 and its filed tariff to refund overpayments from the city of Hopkinsville. The 
District proposes to refund the total amount within two billing months beginning with 
bills issued for the billing period May-June, 2006 and ending with the bills for the billing 
period June-July, 2006. The calculation of the amount of the refund is attached. 

The District requests a deviation from the regulation and the filed tariff to use the 
proposed billing period due to the nature of the meter reading system used by the District 
and the time required to calculate and prepare the bills. The District is a customer read 
system. ARer the customers provide the reading, the staff must verify, check and 
calculate the bill. If no reading is provided, a calculated bill amount must be made. 

The District proposes to proportionally reduce the customer's rate by the amount 
of the monthly refund. If the calculated refund amount is deducted directly from each of 
the fifteen (15) computerized billing classifications, all deductions will be calculated and 
credited at the same rate for each customer in that classification by the billing software. 
An example would be that for May's water usage a customer would be billed $1.72 per 
thousand rather than $4.75 per thousand. Each bill would contain a notation on the 
statement that this was due to a refund by the wholesale supplier. If this method is not 
used, then approximately 5200 bills must be hand calculated. Hand calculation of each 
bill opens the process up for more human error, adding additional labor expenses and 
provides less efficient use of staff time. 



The District also proposes to include an insert in its consumer confidence report 
mailed to all customers prior to the refund period so that they will be informed of the 
refund. 

For these reasons, the District requests a deviation from the regulation and from 
its filed tariff to implement the proposed refund plan. 

Attorney for Christian County Water District 

Cc: Attorney General 

ATTACHMENTS: 

1. calculation of refund amount 

2. copy of city's refund letter 

3. tariff sheets 



PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT FOR 
WATER DISTRICTS AND ASSOCIATIONS 

(807 KAR 5:068) 

Christian County Water District 
(Name of Utility) 

March 30,2006 
(Date) 

P. 0. Box 7 
(Address) 

HoDkinsville, KY 42240 
(City, State) 

J270) 886-3696 
(Telephone Number) 811400173 

I .a. Name of all wholesale suppliers and the base (current) rate and changed rate of 
each. In the event the water purchased is billed by the supplier on a rate that is not 
a flat rate schedule, the entire rate schedule must be shown. Attach additional 
sheets if necessary. 

Supplierls) Base Rate Chanaed Rate 

Ho~kinsville Water Environment Authority Table 1 Table 2 

Lake Barkiev Water District $1.65/Kaal No Chanae 



1.b. A wpy of the supplier's notice of the changed rate showing the effective date of the 
increase is attached as Exhibit A. 

2. Twelve-month period upon which the purchased water adjustment is based. (This 
twelve-month period must end within 90 days of this filing). 

From Januaw 2005 throuq h December 2005 
(month and year) (month and year) 

3. Statement of water purchases. Where water is purchased from more than one 
supplier, purchases from each supplier must be shown separately. if water is 
purchased through a decling block rate schedule, purchases for each month must 
be shown. Attach an additional sheet if necessary. 

Supplier(s) Gallons Purchased 
during 12 month period 

Hopkinsville Water Environment Authoritv 451,060,943 

Lake Barklev Water District 128 

TOTAL PURCHASES 451,061.071 

4. Total sales for the 12 month period 



5. Increased water cost $93.110 

The increased water cost is the cost difference between purchases at base (current 
rate) and purchases at new rate. 

6. Purchased water adjustment factor $0.36 

The purchased water adjustment factor is obtained by dividing the increased cost of 
water by the total gallons sold. 

Note: The purchased water adjustment factor is added to each thousand gallons sold. If 
the minimum usaae is 2,000 aallons then the purchased water adjustment factor would be 
added to the minhum bill twke. Revised tariff sheets must be attached showing the rate 
to be charged by the utility and the effective date of the increased rates. 

See Table 3 for Current CCWD Rates 

See Table 4 for Revised CCWD Rates 

7. Proposed effective date June 5,2006 

(Signature of Utility Officer) 

Ashbel Brunson. Chairman 
(Title) 



Table 1 
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority Base Rate 

Table 2 
Hopkinsville Water Environment Authority Changed Rate 

Equivalent Rate 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

$2.89 
$2.53 
$1.83 

Usage Block 

First 3,000 cubic feet 
Next 3,000 cubic feet 
All Over 6,000 cubic feet 

Rate per 
100 Cubic Feet 

$2.16 
$1.89 
$1.37 



Table 3 
Current Christian County Water District Rates 

51R" hflntar ...-. ". 
I 0 I Gallons @ 1 5 15.00 1 l ~ in imum (Flat Rate) 
( 0 ( Gallons @ / $ 4.75 1 \per 1,000 Gallons 

1" Meter . . . . . . . . 

1 5,000 / Gallons @ 1 $ 37.50 1 /Minimum 
1 5,000 I Gallons @ 1 5 4.75 ( lper 1,000 Gallons 

. . . - ", 

First 1 10,000 I Gallons @ 1 $ 60.00 1 l ~ in imum 
Over 1 10,000 1 Gallons @ / 5 4.75 1 lper 1,000 Gallons 

2" Meter 

First 1 50,000 1 Gallons @ / 5 240.00 / l~ in imum 
Over 1 50,000 1 Gallons @ I  5 4.75 1 lper 1,000 Gallons 

4" Meter 
First / 100,000 1 Gallons @I $465.00 1 ]Minimum 
Over 1 100,000 1 Gallons @ I  5 4.75 1 lper 1,000 Gallons 



Table 4 
Revised Christian County Water District Rates 

518 Meter 

I 0 I Gallons @ 1 $ 15.00 1 i~inirnum (Flat Rate) First 
Over I 0 I Gallons @I $ 5.1 1 1 Iper 1,000 Gallons 

1" Meter 

First 1 5,000 I Gallons @ 1 $ 40.55 1 l~inimurn 
Over 1 5,000 1 Gallons @ I  $ 5.1 1 1 lper 1,000 Gallons 

. . . . . . . . . . 

First 1 10,000 I Gallons @ I  $ 66.10 1 l~ in i rnum 
Over 1 10,000 1 Gallons @ I  $ 5.11 1 lper 1,000 Gallons 

First 1 50,000 I Gallons @ 1 $ 270 50 1 I M I ~ I ~ ~ J ~  
Over 1 50,000 1 Gallons @I  S 5 I I I lper 1.000 Gallons 

.. 

4 Meter 
1 100,000 1 Gallons @I $ 526.00 1 l~ in imum 
1 100,000 1 Gallons @I  $ 5.1 1 1 lper 1,000 Gallons 



CHRISTIAN CO WATER 

Hegklnswilk Weter Environment Authority Phons (270) 867-4246 
401 East m .%mate PO m 628. t i ~ n e v l l i a .  Kducky 4'62412628 Fax (270) 087-4244 

Len F. Hale 

November 1,2004 

Mr. Ashbel B m o n  IXI, Chairman 
Christian County Water District 
P.d. Box J 
Hopkinsville, KY. 42241 

Subject: KY 272 Master Meter 

Dear Ash: 

In response to your letter of September 10,2004, the HWEA Board voted unmimously to 
approve your request rhat the repayment of $192,533.70 be made in twelve equal 
monthly payments. These payments will begin in December 2004 and will be in the 
amount oP$16,044.47. The lest payment to be made in November 2005 will be 
$16,044.53. 

If you have any questions, please contacr us. 



04/26/2006 20:15 12708850708 CHRISTIAN CO WATER 
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, . \ ,  

--=--, 

W~pk!n~wi!tl~ Wiit6iP E w M ~ P o ~ T v ~ ~ ~ " ) ~  A ~ t R ~ r i t y  Phone (210) 8874248 
401 Es* 6th Sasw - P.O. (Eon 525 - Korwwd!4k, kr611c*y 42241WB Fax (270) 884-4244 

Len F. npls 
-mngu 

August 19,204 

Mr. Ashbl B~nsan, C 
Christian C Q q  wager mct . . . -- . . "._ . . 

P,O. Box 7 
Hopkinsville, KY. 42241 -507 

Subject: KY 272 W r  MW ming 

Dear Ash: 

Upon notification by the Christian County Water D i d c t  (CCWB) on June 7,2061 (hat 
the KY 272 Master Meter was impmper, HWEA hgen  an investigation to determine the 
facts regarding the claim contained in tbesubject istter. Our invnvestigation revealed that 
the KY 272 master meter did contain a register that was inconsistent with the meter 
assembly, which would cause erroneous s. Immediately HWEA replaced the 
register with the proper unit on June 10,2OQ4. 

However NWEA wes wncemed with how this problem could have happened and existed 
for almost 9 years. All HWEA mews are Neptune meters supplied by Neptune 
Equipmnt Company (although other suppliers also represent Nepwe). Most of the 
meters a s  TT type anB read in cubic feet consumption Our investigation revealed that 
Neptune Equipment had no reeopd8 of suppfying the KY 272 meter to us. This memt 
that the meter was s~pplied by someone else. Also our recorda showed thar the original 
meter installed read in gallons rather than cubic feet. At tbat time in April 1995 we 
conlacted Neptune and nquested chat the meter be chetnged out and they recommended 
that IiWEA just change out the register. NepNne sent us a TT register since their records 
indicated that most of HWEA meters are of the TT type 

A fiurher check of our records in 1995 indicated h t  the contractor for your wnorsct to 
install mains on KY 272 and KY 164 also instolled this master meter. Our work records 
show that HWEA extended the existing KY 272 nwh to the mtl?r meter and 
w n m a e d  the meter box around the meter. This explaias why an HPT meter and one 
that read in gallons was originally installed. Unfomte ly  TT registers can fit into an 
HPT meter snd actually work, although the readings will be imxurate. 



CHRISTIAN CO WATER 

I . * 
Mr. Ashbel B 
August 1 9 , W  
Page 2 

In his July f 6,2004 W, Wlr. J a m s  Owea rBnrthwuldrpursnBwnvincethe 
CCWD eo accept back paymrnl of the amount overcharged for the 1.m four years 
as fair d quit&&- We this offer k ~ v ~ .  LWEA suouM gJoo tkDt - 
the reim-ent occw 81s a eralit to rhs KY 272 (ionuarilb 
owed CCWD hw been pid. 

If you aetd *tiond iaS0 thia nulter 
further, please contwt lag. e f h  
overage W on the conditions l i  a h .  



CHRISTIBN CO WATER PAGE 02 

FOR 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SWEET NO. -- 
CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 

SHEET NO. 

-a- 

RATES AND CHARGES 

Refund Plan CASE NO. 2005-00460 

In rhe event UIBF a m h d  is meived Erom the supplier for amounts previously paid, the following 
tabulations will be made: 

I .  Total refund received 

2. Total movnt of water estimated to be 
sold during a two (2) month period 

3. ReEund faetor per unit o f  water sold 
(Item 1. divided by Icem 2.) 

$ 192,533.70 

63,542,460 gallons 

% 3.03 

4. The refunded fmtor may be acljusted in 
the final month to more accurately 
reflect the amount to be rehded. 

5. This r c h d  will w a r  on the ratepayers 
billing statement due on or after July 5,2006. 

6 Billing usage rates to a11 ratepayers will be 
adjusted to reflect this refund. 

DATE OF ISSU 

DATE EFFECTWE 

BY AUTliORlTY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE CQMMISSKON 

RJ CASE NO. DAlED 



FOR~~~TIFIRE SERVICE AREc\ 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 

11th. Revision SHEET N0.13 

CHRISTIAN COUNTY WA'JXR DIS'RICX CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. 2004-00024 
(Name of Utility) 10th. Revised 

SHEET NO. 
12 

RATES AND CHARGES 

518 " Meter: 

First 0 gallons 
All over 0 gallons 

1" Meter: 

First 5,000 gallons 
All over 5,000 gallons 

1 % Inch Meter 

First 10,000 gallons 
All Over 10,000 gallons 

2 lnch Meter 

First 50,000 gallons 
All over 50,000 gallons 

4 Inch Meter 

First 100,000 gallons 
All Over 100,000 gallons 

$ 15.00 Minimum bill 
$ 5.1 1 per 1,000 gallons 

$40.55 Minimum bill 
$ 5.1 1 per 1,000 gallons 

$66.10 Minimum bill 
$ 5.11 per 1,000 gallons 

$270.50 Minimum bill 
$ 5.1 1 per thousand gallons 

$526.00 Minimum bill 
$ 5.1 1 per thousand gallons 

DATE OF ISSUE ~ / d  7/& d 
Month 1 Date 1 Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE 6-05-2006 
thlDatelYear 

ISSUED BY 
' ( ~ igha tu re  of Officer) 

TITLE CHAIRMAN 

BY AUTHORITY OF ORDER OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

IN CASE NO. DATED 


